O

TIMBER
FRAME

Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Standard Details
booklet for housing

Issue v1.16




OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Ground floor base connections

A-01
A-02
A-03
A-04
A-05
A-06
A-07
A-08
A-09
A-10
A-11
A-12

External wall - Ground floor slab

External wall - Ground floor slab with screed

Internal load bearing wall - Ground floor slab

Internal load bearing wall - Ground floor slab with screed
Party wall - Ground floor Slab

Party wall (stepped) - Ground floor slab

Party wall - Ground floor slab with screed

Internal non-load bearing wall - Ground floor slab
Internal non-load bearing wall - Ground floor slab with screed
Steel column down to structural floor level

Steel column down to top of foundation level

Raised soleplate detail - Ground floor slab

Mid floor connections

B-01
B-02
B-03
B-04
B-05
B-06
B-07
B-08

External wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel

External wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular

Internal load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel
Internal load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular
Party wall - Mid floor open web joists

Party wall (stepped) - Mid floor open web joists

Internal non-load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel

Internal non-load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular

Top floor ceiling connections

c-01
C-02
C-03
C-03a
C-04
C-05
C-06
C-07
C-08
C-09

Eaves - Standard pitched truss

Eaves - Standard pitched cantilever truss

Eaves - Raised tie truss - Seat cut

Eaves - Raised tie truss - Birdsmouth

Top floor ceiling - Gable spandrel

Top floor ceiling - Load bearing wall - Trusses over

Top floor ceiling - Party wall - Trusses over

Top floor ceiling - Party wall (stepped) - Trusses over

Top floor ceiling - Non-load bearing wall - Trusses parallel

Top floor ceiling - Non-load bearing wall - Trusses perpendicular

Roof top connections

D-01
D-02
D-03
D-04
D-05
D-06

External wall - Verge overhang

External wall - Clipped verge

Roof top - Party wall - Trusses parallel

Roof top - Party wall - Trusses perpendicular
Roof top - Party wall - Ridge

Roof top - Exposed party wall (stepped)
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

Wall interactions and junctions

E-01 External wall - External corner

E-02 External wall - Internal corner

E-03 External wall - Party wall connection

E-03a External wall - Party wall connection - Option 2

E-04 External wall - Party wall at internal corner

E-05 External wall - Internal load bearing wall - T-Junction

E-06 External wall - Internal load bearing wall at internal corner

E-07 External wall - Internal non-load bearing wall - T-Junction

E-08 External wall - Internal non-load bearing wall at external corner
E-09 External wall - Expansion joint

E-10 Party wall - X junction

E-11 Party wall - T junction

E-12 Party wall - Corner

E-13 Party wall - Internal load bearing wall - T-junction

E-14 Party wall - Internal non-load bearing wall - T-junction

E-15 Internal load bearing wall - Corner

E-16 Internal load bearing wall - T-junction

E-17 Internal load bearing wall - Internal non-load bearing wall at corner
E-18 Internal load bearing wall - Internal non-load bearing wall - T-junction
E-19 Internal non-load bearing wall - Corner

E-20 Internal non-load bearing wall - T-junction

Openings

F-01 Window/door jamb

F-02 Window/door head

F-03 Window cill

F-04 Bay window steel corner post

F-05 Splayed Bay window steel corner post

F-06 Bay window steel corner post section

F-07 Juliet Balcony to Timber Frame fixing option

Miscellaneous details

G-01 Stairwell cover details - parallel and perpendicular
G-02 Wall tie locations

G-03 Steel purlin and top-hat truss detail

G-04 Loose rafter restraint detail

G-05 Spandrel panel plasterboard detail

G-06 Longitudinal bracing detail

G-07 Diagonal bracing detail

G-08 Loose rafter inset OSB sarking

Follow on trade's details

H-01 Cavity barrier locations

H-02 Gas application Installation

H-03 Electricity meter box

H-04 Boiler Flue

H-05 Drilling and notching of joists

H-06 Drilling and notching of studs o

TIMBER
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

Section A: Ground floor base connections

Ground floor base connections

A-01 External wall - Ground floor slab

A-02 External wall - Ground floor slab with screed

A-03 Internal load bearing wall - Ground floor slab

A-04 Internal load bearing wall - Ground floor slab with screed
A-05 Party wall - Ground floor Slab

A-06 Party wall (stepped) - Ground floor slab

A-07 Party wall - Ground floor slab with screed

A-08 Internal non-load bearing wall - Ground floor slab

A-09 Internal non-load bearing wall - Ground floor slab with screed
A-10 Steel column down to structural floor level

A-11 Steel column down to top of foundation level

A-12 Raised soleplate detail - Ground floor slab
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

A-01: External wall - Ground floor slab

, 100 [ 59 , 140 .38

cooooo

External cladding

50mm clear vented cavity

ofp: Breather membrane, lap folded down on site to
cover soleplate

=

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

; ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

L ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

38x(min)38mm service batten

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

Weep hole cavity vents

ofp: 140x38mm soleplate fixed to slab with
mechanical fixings

ofp: 337mm DPC
tucked under vapour control layer

Gun applied sealant

Socoooodoooooooooooolgoooooooooo
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

A-02: External wall - Ground floor slab with screed

, 100 59 , 140

138,

T

oojoo

b

External cladding

50mm clear vented cavity

ofp: Breather membrane, lap folded down on site to
cover soleplate

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

Coococooooog
®

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

38x(min)38mm service batten

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

Weep hole cavity vents

ofp: 140x38mm soleplate fixed to block upstand with
mechanical fixings

ofp: 337mm DPC
tucked under vapour control layer

SoooooB@ooooooo

’qun applied sealant

150 MIN

Ground Level
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N

Underbuilding is
shown for indicative
purposes only
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

A-03: Internal load bearing wall - Ground floor slab

89
. ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing added where
required structurally for racking
Plasterboard to Architect's specification
ofp: 89x38mm soleplate fixed to slab with
mechanical fixings
ofp: 225mm DPC
= A
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Underbuilding is
shown for indicative
purposes only
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B} oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

A-04: Internal load bearing wall - Ground floor slab with screed

89

3 ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing added where
required structurally for racking

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 89x38mm soleplate fixed to slab with
mechanical fixings

ofp: 225mm DPC
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B} oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

A-05: Party wall - Ground floor slab

246

89 , 68 , 89

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

Insulation if required

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

9900000000

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

ofp: 89x38mm soleplate fixed to slab with

> A
>

Underbuilding is
shown for indicative
purposes only
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[ oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

A-06: Party wall (stepped) - Ground floor slab

246

89 68 |, 89

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.
ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
- ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels
*® Insulation if required
Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification
Party Wall makeup to
S“'tDFZ‘t’:;fsé_s\ﬁr_‘gard _— ofp: 89x38mm soleplate fixed to slab with
;i — mechanical fixings
- — ofp: 225mm DPC
P — tucked under vapour control layer
P~ B
—— — — Gun applied sealant
1 —
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

A-07: Party wall - Ground floor slab with screed

246
89 |, 68 |, 89
Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.
ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
. ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels
» Insulation if required
Party Wall makeup to Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2 ofp: 89x38mm soleplate fixed to block upstand
P— = with mechanical fixings
= —
1 — ofp: 225mm DPC
1 — tucked under vapour control layer
[ - — Gun applied sealant
[ [ |f
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shown for indicative
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

A-08: Internal non-load bearing wall - Ground floor slab

89

ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 89x38mm soleplate fixed to slab with
mechanical fixings

ofp: 225mm DPC

A

Underbuilding is
shown for indicative
purposes only
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

A-09: Internal non-load bearing wall - Ground floor slab with screed

89

° ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 89x38mm soleplate fixed to slab with
mechanical fixings

ofp: 225mm DPC

RONNSOANE 2028 AN

Underbuilding is
shown for indicative
purposes only

. . . TIMBER I
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

A-10: Steel column down to Structur

al floor level - Ground floor slab

ofp: Steel column

ofp: Mechanical fixings

Structural grout for levelling

FFL
AVA

Ground Level

Underbuilding is
shown for indicative
purposes only
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

A-11: Steel column down to Foundations - Ground floor slab

o——— ofp: Steel column

ofp: Mechanical fixings

Structural grout for levelling

” FFL
| e 7

) | A"A'A' SEL

H Underbuilding is
H shown for indicative
Il purposes only
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

A-12: Raised soleplate detail - Ground floor slab

, 100 59 , 140 .38,

External cladding

50mm clear vented cavity

ofp: Breather membrane, lap folded down on site to
cover soleplate

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to architects requirements
Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

38x(min)38mm service batten

ofp: 140x38mm soleplate fixed to block upstand with
mechanical fixings

ofp: 337mm DPC
tucked under vapour control layer

20mm Celotex (or similar approved) insulation

\

TR

140mm Blockwork to engineers specification

Weep hole cavity vents

Ground Level

<
2 Underbuilding is
4 ghown for indicative
4. purposes onl /
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I
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Bl oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Section B: Mid floor connections

Mid floor connections

B-01
B-02
B-03
B-04
B-05
B-06
B-07
B-08

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com

External wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel

External wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular

Internal load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel
Internal load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular
Party wall - Mid floor open web joists

Party wall (stepped) - Mid floor open web joists

Internal non-load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel

Internal non-load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

B-01: External wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel

, 100 [, 59 , 140 .38,

External cladding

50mm clear vented cavity

ofp: Breather membrane, lap folded down on site to
lap with panel below

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements
38x(min)38mm service batten

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour
control layer

Gun applied sealant
ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

253

— ofp: 253mm deep open web joist

15mm plasterboard

ofp: Ladder of blocking

38mm service batten

ofp: 140x38mm headbinder

ofp: 45mm rim beam

ofptimberframe.com | T: 01304 613298
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»Jo) OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

B-02: External wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular

External cladding

50mm clear vented cavity

ofp: Breather membrane, lap folded down on site to
lap with panel below

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

38x(min)38mm service batten

~

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour
control layer

Gun applied sealant
ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

253

EE=E=E=N=N=N==R=R=R=R==]

Coooooooooooo g oo oo

cooooo
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ofp: 253mm deep open web joist
Plasterboard to Architect's specification
38mm service batten

ofp: 140x38mm headbinder

ofp: Full depth blocking where required
ofp: 45mm rim beam

ofp: 9mm OSB waistband
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

B-03: Internal load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel

%L

[ ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing where required
structurally for racking

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

253

ofp: 253mm open web joist
Plasterboard to Architect's specification
ofp: 45x45mm plasterboard runner

ofp: 253mm deep blocking below load
bearing wall

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

B-04: Internal load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists perpendicular

89

ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

253

ofp: 263mm open web joist

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: Blocking below load bearing wall

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

B-05: Party wall - Mid floor open web joists

246

89 68 , 89

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

. Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's
specification

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

ofp: Polythene fitted for weather protection
Gun applied sealant
ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

VYV

253

I

ofp: 263mm open web joist

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

8

ofp: 45mm rim beam with 45mm
blocking between joists

ANAA A

y /

ofp: Polythene fitted for weather protection
ofp: 89x38mm headbinder
ofp: Party wall tie at 1200mm centres min.

]

880000001

ofp: 2No. 45mm rim beams

ofp: 50x38mm plasterboard runner

open web joists parallel open web joists perpendicular

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

B-06: Party wall (stepped) - Mid floor open web joists

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

246

89 68 , 89

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

Insulation if required

e

open web joists parallel

ofptimberframe.com

Plasterboard build up to Architect's
specification

Gun applied sealant
ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

253

ofp: 253mm open web joist

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 45mm rim beam with 45mm
blocking between joists

ofp: 89x38mm headbinder

5800000 HINNN000000000000

ofp: Party wall tie fixed through site
slotted OSB at 1200mm centres min.

ofp: 2No. 45mm rim beams
Plasterboard runner

| T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com
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vJs) OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

B-07: Internal non-load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists parallel

i

. ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

ofp: 89x38mm partition noggins at 600mm max ctrs

253

ofp: 253mm open web joist

ofp: 50x38mm ceiling noggins at 1200mm max ctrs

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

Panel top rail kept 15mm below under side of joist

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

B-08: Internal non-load bearing wall - Mid floor open web joists
perpendicular

7‘(&;

® ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 22mm protective coated chipboard

253

ofp: 263mm open web joist

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

Panel top rail kept 15mm below under side of joist

O
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7Y OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I
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v OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Section C: Top floor ceiling connections

Top floor ceiling connections

c-01
C-02
c-03
C-03a
C-04
C-05
C-06
C-07
C-08
C-09

Eaves - Standard pitched truss

Eaves - Standard pitched cantilever truss

Eaves - Raised tie truss - Seat cut

Eaves - Raised tie truss - Birdsmouth

Top floor ceiling - Gable spandrel

Top floor ceiling - Load bearing wall - Trusses over

Top floor ceiling - Party wall - Trusses over

Top floor ceiling - Party wall (stepped) - Trusses over

Top floor ceiling - Non-load bearing wall - Trusses parallel

Top floor ceiling - Non-load bearing wall - Trusses perpendicular

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com
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vl  OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

C-01. Eaves - Standard pitched truss

Concrete tiles

Tiling battens

Roofing felt

Timber trusses :ofp

Ventilation tray between trusses,
50mm min airspace

Truss clip :ofp

Eaves board

Fascia with 10mm over vent ——

Outrigger

Soffit yd

Runner

Compressible sealant

65x65mm flexible cavity barrier :ofp supply only

booooooooo

140x38mm headbinder :ofp
38x(min)38mm service batten

Plasterboard noggin

Insulation to architects requirements

ocoooolbopbo

9mm OSB sheathing :ofp

Breather membrane :ofp

[EH=K 3=

100 59\, 140

O
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cfo) OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

C-02: Eaves - Standard pitched cantilever truss

Concrete tiles

Tiling battens

Roofing felt

Timber trusses :ofp

Truss clip :ofp

Eaves board

Fascia with 10mm over vent

Soffit

Compressible sealant

65x65mm flexible cavity barrier :ofp supply only

boooooooo

140x38mm headbinder :ofp
38x(min)38mm service batten

o

Plasterboard noggin

Insulation to architects requirements

odooloo

Breather membrane :ofp

9mm OSB sheathing :ofp

ocooo

100 59\, 140

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

C-03: Eaves - Raised tie truss - Seat cut

Concrete tiles

Tiling battens

Roofing felt

Timber trusses :ofp

97x35mm loose overhang :ofp

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour
control layer

ofp: 9mm OSB bracing if required

Rigid insulation to architects requirements

ofp: Truss clip
ofp: 140x38mm headbinder

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour
control layer

38x(min)38mm service batten

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel
ofp: Breather membrane

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

Eaves board
Fascia with 10mm over vent

Runner
Outrigger

Soffit

ofp supply only: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier
50mm clear vented cavity

Compressible sealant

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

C-03a: Eaves - Raised tie truss - Birdsmouth

Concrete tiles .

Tiling battens
Roofing felt ‘ 12.5mm plasterboard with vapour control layer

Timber trusses :ofp ’/V/ ofp: 9mm OSB bracing

‘ j Rigid insulation to architects requirements
P

— 4

/'\

ofp: 140x38mm headbinder

Eaves board

10mm over fascia vent

Fascia

Runner
Outrigger

I * = Soffit
DPC covering cavity barrier

CIE)
doloccoododoosbocNooo o

ofp supply only: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier

50mm clear vented cavity

Compressible sealant

ocoooodoolp

| 100 '||'59|’ 140 |

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

C-04: Top floor ceiling - Gable spandrel

, 100 59 , 89

Insulation to architects requirements

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour
control layer

ofp: 89x38mm plasterboard runner

ofp: 89x38mm spandrel
ofp: 140x38mm headbinder
L 38x(min)38mm service batten

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel
ofp: Breather membrane

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp supply only: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier

50mm clear vented cavity

External cladding

100 59 L 140

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

C-05: Top floor ceiling - Load bearing wall - Trusses over

WY

O

MOMAMY

T

OO YAOOON
YYYYYYY)

ofp: Timber trusses

Insulation to architects requirements

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

Plasterboard noggin

Plasterboard to Architect's specification
ofp: 89x38mm headbinder
ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

89

O

TIMBER
FRAME
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cls) OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

C-06: Top floor ceiling - Party wall - Trusses over

Polythene on spandrel plasterboard
to be removed once roof is covered
and watertight by others

150

° 23 ofp: 89x38mm party wall spandrels

ofp: 2No. 12.5mm plasterboard factory fitted
(covered with polythene)

ofp: Timber trusses

ofp: Party wall tie at 1200mm centres min.

ofp: Fully packed out between truss horns

ofp: Truss horn packed up by truss manufacturer
to suit deepest bottom chord in a run

I
I

IS hesaans

Insulation to architects requirements

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour
control layer

VATA

A XX

Plasterboard noggin

ofp: Polythene fitted for weather protection
ofp: 89x38mm headbinder

ofp: 50x38mm plasterboard runner

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

7 Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

Trusses parallel Trusses perpendicular

89 \,68\,89

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

C-07: Top floor ceiling - Party wall (stepped) - Trusses over

Polythene on spandrel plasterboard
to be removed once roof is covered
and watertight by others

150
. ® ofp: 89x38mm party wall spandrels

ofp: 2No. 12.5mm plasterboard factory fitted
(covered with polythene)

. *® ofp: Timber trusses

ofp: Fully packed out between truss horns

ofp: Truss horn packed up by truss manufacturer
to suit deepest bottom chord in a run

=
vy b

Insulation to architects requirements

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour
control layer

Plasterboard noggin
ofp: 89x38mm headbinder
ofp: 89x38mm spandrel

ofp: Polythene fitted for weather protection
ofp: 50x38mm plasterboard runner

L4 s ofp: Party wall tie fixed through site slotted
OSB at 1200mm centres min.

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
* ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

* Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

Trusses parallel Trusses perpendicular
89 \,68 L 89
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<y OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

C-08: Top floor ceiling - Non-load bearing wall - Trusses parallel

|

A VA

ofp: Timber trusses

Insulation to architects requirements

ofp: 50x38mm ceiling noggins at 1200mm centres

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

Panel top rail kept 15mm below under side of truss

ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

89

O
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< OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

C-09: Top floor ceiling - Non-load bearing wall - Trusses perpendicular

AANAMAAAAA

MNOAAAAAAA

ofp: Timber trusses

Insulation to architects requirements

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control lay:
Panel top rail kept 15mm below under side of truss

ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

89

O
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Section D: Roof top connections

Roof top connections

D-01
D-02
D-03
D-04
D-05
D-06
D-07

External wall - Verge overhang

External wall - Clipped verge

Roof top - Party wall - Trusses parallel

Roof top - Party wall - Trusses perpendicular
Roof top - Party wall - Ridge

Roof top - Exposed party wall (stepped)

External wall - Boxed Eaves

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

D-01. External wall - Verge overhang

Concrete tiles

Tiling battens
Roofing felt
Dry verge unit ——¢

£

Barge board —s,
Soffit —————

97mm gable ladder with 72mm noggins :ofp

Compressible sealant

DPC covering cavity barrier

65x65mm flexible cavity barrier :ofp supply only

Timber trusses :ofp

89x38mm spandrel :ofp
9mm OSB sheathing :ofp
Breather membrane :ofp

CDoooooooooooooooooooooooooooo@oogoobobooooooooo

50mm clear vented cavity

External cladding

[6)]
©
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@
©
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

D-02: External wall - Clipped verge

Concrete tiles
Tiling battens

Roofing felt
Dry verge unit

Compressible sealant

DPC covering cavity barrier

65x65mm flexible cavity barrier :ofp supply only

Timber trusses :ofp
89x38mm spandrel :ofp
9mm OSB sheathing :ofp
Breather membrane :ofp
50mm clear vented cavity
External cladding

ofptimberframe.com | T: 01304 613298

100

| E:info@ofptimberframe.com

O

TIMBER
FRAME




OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

D-03: Roof top - Party wall - Trusses parallel

Max 600mm

50

89 68 89

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com

Polythene on spandrel plasterboard
to be removed once roof is covered
and watertight by others

Concrete tiles
Tiling battens
Roofing felt

ofp: Party wall tie at 1200mm centres min.
along top of sloping spandrel panel

ofp: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier

Mineral wool

ofp: 89x38mm party wall spandrels

ofp: 2No. 12.5mm plasterboard factory fitted
(covered with polythene)

ofp: Timber trusses

O
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B¥] OoFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

D-04: Roof top - Party wall - Trusses perpendicular

Polythene on spandrel plasterboard
to be removed once roof is covered
and watertight by others

ofptimberframe.com

150

154

89 68

89

T: 01304 613298

| E:info@ofptimberframe.com

Concrete tiles

Tiling battens

Roofing felt

ofp: Site fitted noggin, if required
to support tile batten

Mineral wool

Indicates top line of perpendicular
spandrels

ofp: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier

ofp: Party wall tie at 1200mm centres min.
ofp: 89x38mm party wall spandrels

ofp: 2No. 12.5mm plasterboard factory
fitted (covered with polythene)

ofp: Timber trusses

O
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“I5)  OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

D-05: Roof top - Party wall - Ridge

Polythene on spandrel plasterboard
to be removed once roof is covered
and watertight by others

Triangular fillet at truss locations/600 c/c
Mineral wool between fillets

ofp: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier

Concrete tiles

Tiling battens
Roofing felt

ofp: Party wall tie at 1200mm centres min.

ofp: 89x38mm party wall spandrels

ofp: 2No. 12.5mm plasterboard factory fitted
(covered with polythene)

150

150

ofp: Timber trusses

89

68

89
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B} oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

D-06: Roof top - Exposed party wall (stepped)

Polythene on spandrel plasterboard
to be removed once roof is covered
and watertight by others

Concrete tiles

Tiling battens
Roofing felt
#—— Dry verge unit

N ° K == ofp: 97mm gable ladder with 72mm noggins
- ofp: Truss clip
- . - ——— Barge board
; Soffit
Cladding

A1 non combustible board
(Only required if external cladding is combustible)

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing with breather membrane

50

Mineral Wool

ofp: Party wall tie fixed through site slotted
OSB at 1200mm centres min.

ofp: Timber trusses

° ° ofp: 89x38mm spandrel

ofp: 2No. 12.5mm plasterboard factory fitted
(covered with polythene)

89 68 89
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

D-07: Roof top - Boxed eaves

Roof truss :ofp

38x89mm spandrel panel :ofp
50mm void fully filled with mineral wool

fully filled with mineral wool

Fascia
Soffit

DPC covering cavity barrier

65x65mm flexible cavity barrier :ofp supply only

O
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B} oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Section E: Wall interactions and junctions

Wall interactions and junctions

E-01
E-02
E-03
E-O3a
E-04
E-05
E-06
E-07
E-08
E-09
E-10
E-11
E-12
E-13
E-14
E-15
E-16
E-17
E-18
E-19
E-20

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com

External wall - External corner

External wall - Internal corner
External wall - Party wall connection

External wall - Party wall connection - Option 2

External wall - Party wall at internal corner

External wall - Internal load bearing wall - T-Junction

External wall - Internal load bearing wall at internal corner

External wall - Internal non-load bearing wall - T-Junction

External wall - Internal non-load bearing wall at external corner
External wall - Expansion joint

Party wall - X junction

Party wall - T junction

Party wall - Corner

Party wall - Internal load bearing wall - T-junction

Party wall - Internal non-load bearing wall - T-junction

Internal load bearing wall - Corner

Internal load bearing wall - T-junction

Internal load bearing wall - Internal non-load bearing wall at corner
Internal load bearing wall - Internal non-load bearing wall - T-junction
Internal non-load bearing wall - Corner

Internal non-load bearing wall - T-junction

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

E-O1: External wall - External corner

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

<71
|,59 L 100

140

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com

ofp: 9mm OSB factory fitted end plate to maintain cavity
ofp: Breather membranes lapped at corner
Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer
38mm service batten

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: Breather membrane

50mm clear vented cavity

External cladding

Stainless steel wall ties
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-02: External wall - Internal corner

J

M

B

WY

|

AN

mmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm
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100
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ANIPANYANYAN/\NEAY AN
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|

ofp: Breather membranes lapped at corner
N Stainless steel wall ties
Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

=

o
(n)
— 44“ 38mm service batten
— ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

=

= =

0

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: Breather membrane

50mm clear vented cavity

External cladding

WY

W

Scooooocooooocoooooo@o

140 L 100
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-03: External wall - Party wall connection

100 [, 59 , 140

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

ofp: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier

ofp: 9mm OSB factory fitted end plate to maintain cavity

38mm service batten

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification
ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

Insulation if required

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
—— Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

— ofp: Insulation if required

cooooooooooooooooooooooo|o/Mooooooooo

g0 | es | 8o
246

jo——— Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: Breather membrane

50mm clear vented cavity

T < External cladding

Stainless steel wall ties

Coooooooo
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-O3a: External wall - Party wall connection - Option 2

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

ofp: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier

ofp: 65x65 flexible cavity barrier
Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

Insulation if required

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.
— ofp: Insulation if required

il AAAAMJMMMMAM;L
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89 L 68 L 89
246

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: Breather membrane

50mm clear vented cavity

External cladding

Stainless steel wall ties

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-O4: External wall - Party wall at internal corner

246

89 68 , 89

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required

Party Wall makeup to Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification
suit Robust Standard L ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels
Detail E-WT-2 '
*® Insulation if required

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer
ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

— Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

L )
o
I
47
D
Yo
;T

o
=

0

0

9 g

0

0

0

E L 50mm clear vented cavity

B External cladding

o ofp: 65x65mm flexible cavity barrier
e ofp: Breather membranes lapped at corners
,,,,,,,,,,, LI

Stainless steel wall ties
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-O5: External wall - Internal load bearing wall T-junction

100

a
©

;V

N
N
o

A

dRhooooco

Il

Stainless steel wall ties

ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

il

D

:

”I N
0 N
i

0 [o)]

h [ ] 0

i

: N

i

cooooo

\

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

25mm service batten

ocolooo

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

~-

T

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: Breather membrane

50mm clear vented cavity

=

External cladding

cooocoodod e g

coooo

ocooo
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-06: External wall - Internal load bearing wall at internal corner

89
. ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel
Plasterboard to Architect's specification
B o
- I
—] L AN AN AN A AN A NN/ ~ g
CANE gl @
b —%
; o
0 o
) L -

ofp: Breather membranes lapped at corner

SooooooooooooooooD

L

o 7‘44 g 25mm service batten
&m ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel
&m ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements
% Ill ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

0

ofp: Breather membrane
50mm clear vented cavity

I

External cladding

)

]

Stainless steel wall ties
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-O7: External wall - Internal non-load bearing wall T-junction

100 59 14

o

A}

Stainless steel wall ties

i

ofp: 89x38mm internal non load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

W

I

|

)

\\

Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer

|

25mm service batten

|

ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

!

cooloooo

|

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

N ]

ofp: Breather membrane

i o cpe cge

50mm clear vented cavity

=Y

MAIAY

External cladding
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=] OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

E-08: External wall - Internal non-load bearing wall at internal corner

89
. ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition
Plasterboard to Architect's specification
B o
- I
—] L AN AN AN A AN A NN/ ~ g
CANE gl @
b —%
; o
0 o
0 — -~

ofp: Breather membranes lapped at corner

SooooooooooooooooD

L

o 7‘44 g 25mm service batten
&m ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel
&m ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements
% Ill ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

0

ofp: Breather membrane
50mm clear vented cavity

I

External cladding

)

]

Stainless steel wall ties
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=]l OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

E-09: External wall - Expansion joint

100

~
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Plasterboard to Architect's specification with vapour control layer
ofp: 140x38mm external wall panel

ofp: Insulation to u-value requirements

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

ofp: Breather membrane

50mm clear vented cavity

External cladding

Site fix 140x38mm stud
50x38mm vertical runner fixed to both side of stud

Stainless steel wall ties at 225mm centres vertically
either side of expansion joint
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-10: Party wall - X junction

246

89 , 68 , 89

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
- ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

L3 Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

g0 | es | 8o
246
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-11: Party wall - T junction

246

89 , 68 , 89

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
. ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

* Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

g0 | es | 8o
246
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-12: Party wall - Corner

AL ] V

89

g0 | es
246

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required

ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing

® ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

. Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

8o | 68 | 89
A

246

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-13: Party wall - Internal load bearing wall T-junction

246

89 , 68 |, 89

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
~ ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

89

ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-14: Party wall - Internal non-load bearing wall T-junction

246

89 , 68 , 89

Min 50mm clear cavity from internal faces.

ofp: Insulation if required
ofp: 9mm OSB sheathing
~ ofp: 89x38mm party wall panels

* Insulation if required

Plasterboard build up to Architect's specification

ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

Party Wall makeup to
suit Robust Standard
Detail E-WT-2

O
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5 OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

E-15: Internal load bearing wall - Corner

L ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

89
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-16: Internal load bearing wall - T-junction

89

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

. ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

O
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-17: Internal load bearing wall - Internal non-load bearing wall at corner

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

89
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[ oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-18: Internal load bearing wall - Internal non-load bearing wall -
T-junction

89

Plasterboard to Architect's specification

. ofp: 89x38mm internal load bearing panel

ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

Plasterboard to Architect's specification
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

E-19: Internal non-load bearing wall - Corner

89

. ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

o——————— Plasterboard to Architect's specification

89
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v/o) OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

E-20: Internal non-load bearing wall - T-junction

=t

¢&———— Plasterboard to Architect's specification

° ofp: 89x38mm internal non-load bearing partition

89
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Section F: Openings

Openings
F-01
F-02
F-03
F-04
F-05
F-06
F-07

Window/door jamb
Window/door head

Window cill
Bay window steel corner post

Splayed Bay window steel corner post
Bay window steel corner post section

Juliet Balcony to Timber Frame fixing option

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

F-01: Window/door jamb

Number of cripple studs dependant on structural appraisal

|
o o
i -
8 Aﬁ
@ o
Yo}
o
e
Stainless steel wall ties (within 225mm of jamb) J
Flexible cavity barrier (if required) ——
DPC covering cavity barrier
50x38mm timber cavity barrier :ofp
Moderate Exposure
Number of cripple studs dependant on structural appraisal
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Stainless steel wall ties (within 225mm of jamb) —

Flexible cavity barrier (if required) ——

DPC covering cavity barrier

50x38mm timber cavity barrier :ofp

Severe Exposure
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74| OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

F-02: Window/door head

ofp: 140x38mm panel head binder

ofp: 140x38mm panel top rail

ofp: 3No. timber beams spiked together to form lintel
(as required by structural engineer)

ofp: 140x38mm window rail

DPC covering cavity barrier

Timber cavity barrier

Settlement gap to be allowed
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7[5 OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

F-03: Window cill
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>< i Settlement gap to be allowed
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ofp: 140x38mm window rail
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v/l OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

F-04: Bay Window steel corner post

Bay window posts supporting

AN
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the 1F joist must be
galvanized and intumescent |
paint applied |

AN

N\
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ofp: 140x38mm sill panel
ofp: Steel baseplate
ofp: Steel post
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4] OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

F-05: Splayed Bay Window steel corner post

Bay window posts supporting
the 1F joist must be
galvanized and intumescent
paint applied
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ofp: Steel post
ofp: Steel baseplate

ofp: 140x38mm sill panel

O

TIMBER
FRAME




OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

F-06: Bay Window steel corner post section

ofp: 9mm OSB rip between plates to bring head panel flush

Structural opening height in panels
Structural opening after plates

ofp: 9mm OSB rip between plates to bring sill panel flush
ofp: Steel post
ofp: Steel baseplate

ofp: 140x38mm window rail
ofp: 140x38mm Headbinder
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Ef] oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

F-O07: Juliet balcony to Timber Frame fixing option

Number of cripple studs dependant on structural appraisal

ofp: Triple rotated studs
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Balcony frame bolted to timber frame

O

TIMBER
FRAME

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com



Bl oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

Section G: Miscellaneous details

Miscellaneous details

G-01
G-02
G-03
G-04
G-05
G-06
G-07
G-08

Stairwell cover details - parallel and perpendicular

Wall tie locations
Steel purlin and top-hat truss detail

Loose rafter restraint detail
Spandrel panel plasterboard detail
Longitudinal bracing detail
Diagonal bracing detail

Loose rafter inset OSB sarking
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Efl oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

G-01: Stairwell cover details- Parallel and perpendicular joist options

M | iyl I
Joist set back ~f5mm
from trimmer to |allow
access to joist hanger
\ Ledger to support - —
‘| | chipboard. Fixed ~N
- ] using 3x90 screws
Ledger to support B | @ 300 ctrs N\
chipboard. Fixed N\, N
using 3x30 screws Joists supported at each N
@ 300 ctrs N end using Cullen KM38/ Joists supported at each
Simpson LUP230-38 Joist set back ~200mm end using Cullen Joist set back ~75mm
Joist set back ~200mm hangers fixed to support from trimmer to adllow KM38/Simpson LUP230-38 from trimme( to allow
from trimmer to allow using 4 No 3x50 screws access to joist hanger Ny ho‘ngers fixed to support poceess to joist hanger
access to joist hanger —  —— NN using 4 No 3x50 screws /
— ™ w%i ] N
1200x200 long void formed
—in deck with 22thk chipboard
trapdoor set on top of deck

1 and fixed to deck with pair 384 [ | 5

;of hinges ‘ w \\Cy

—
! .
Where main floor joists are top hung
OWJ’s, provide timber|runner to match
joist depth fixed to tpp—rail/head—binder // e 1200x200 long void formed =
using 3x30 screws @300 ctrs g Tin deck with 22thk chipboard s
= I trapdoor set on top of deck —
= Indicative and fixed to deck with pair =2
‘ flooring layout of hinges

Extent [of void N flOO e\

Extgint of void in {100

Span of temporary
infill joist, size and
ctrs per table

Span of temporary
infill joist, size and
ctrs per table

TIMBER
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fs) OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

G-02: Wall tie locations

Accommodates maximum
differential movement of 24mm
FT - wall tie

Wall ties to be fixed to studs and not sheathing.

Wall ties should be inclined away from the sheathing so
that the slope is maintained following differential
movement.

Top row to be within 225mm of the top of masonry wall

Wall ties at jambs of openings and movement joints
spaced at a maximum of 300mm vertically and to be
within 225mm of reveal

Wall ties spaced at a maximum of 600mm horizontally
and 450mm vertically
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Ef] oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

G-03: Steel Purlin and top-hat truss detail

? ofp: Inset 9mm OSB sarking on battens
A ofp: Truss clip
o——— ofp: Top-hat trusses
7\ 1
\ / ofp: Loose rafters
. ofp: Steel purlin with timber packing
DA

ofp: 140x38mm headbinder
- ofp: Truss clip
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

G-04: Loose rafter restraint detail

. . . TIMBER I
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22l OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I

G-05: Spandrel panel plasterboard

FIXING

In accordance with BG, Knauf or Siniat fixing
requirements

|

\ I
Typically, 3.5mm self-tapping ‘ —
plasterboard screws @ maximum
300mm C/C with a minimum
embedment into the stud of 25mm 1 50

2no 150mm plasterboard
strips over join in spandrel
panels

150
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Ef] oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

G-06: Longitudinal bracing detail

e Longitudinal bracing located at every node
(excluding supports) and nailed to every truss Longitudinal brace nailed to
using 2 No. 3.35mm x 65mm galvanised nails. every truss using
2No. 3.35mm x 65mm

e Longitudinal brace offset 25mm from rafter to galvanised wire nails

clear diagonal brace.

e Longitudinal brace to fix to every gable and
party wall to provide restraint,fixed with pairs of
3.35 x 65mm galvanised wire nails. 7
Add noggin to spandrel for sufficient fixing
room.

e Longitudinal bracing to be lapped over 2
trusses.

Section A-A

Nail noggins to studs in
order to fix bracing
securely

Bracing to align with
studs in gable panel
where possible

I
-1
!
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

G-07: Diagonal bracing detail

e Diagonal bracing located at every node
(excluding supports) and nailed to every truss

using 2 No. 3.35mm x 65mm galvanised nails. Diagonal brace nailed to

every truss using
2No. 3.35mm x 65mm
galvanised wire nails

e Diagonal brace offset 25mm from rafter to clear
diagonal brace.

e Add noggin to spandrel for sufficient fixing
room.

e Diagonal brace to fix to every gable and party
wall to provide restraint.

e Diagonal bracing to be lapped over 2 trusses.

Diagonal bracing
nailed to wall plate
with 2No. 3.35mm x
65mm galvanised
wire nails

Section A-A

When fixing to the gable
panels fix the panel to the
top rail.

When fixing to the spandrel
panel ensure a noggin is
added to the spandrels'
face.

105

Nail to wallplate

%d

O

TIMBER

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com FRAME




El] oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

G-08: Loose rafter inset OSB sarking

= Fix battens using 3.35 x 90mm long
galvanised wire nails at

250mm centres. To External side

“ Fix OSB using 3.0 x 50mm long
galvanised wire nails at
200mm centres.

148
<17

To Internal side

ofp: Inset 9mm OSB sarking where
structurally required

ofp: Timber batten to top line of rafter
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) I
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

Section H: Services

Follow on trade's details

H-01 Cavity barrier locations

H-02 Gas application Installation
H-03 Electricity meter box

H-04 Boiler Flue

H-05 Drilling and notching of joists
H-06 Drilling and notching of studs
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B} oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

H-01: Cavity barrier locations

Refer to detail:

C-06 for party wall junctions at top floor ceiling level, C-07 where this location is stepped.
D-04 in lieu of D-03 where trusses are perpendicular to party wall

E-10, E-11, and E-12 for where internal party walls meet in plan.

F-03 - Cavity barrier will be required at this location if not incorporated into windowr/cill.

Supply only \
C-01, D-03
C-02,
or C-03 \
\ / Supply only
D \ — D01,
N D-02
F-02 - ™. \ \
F-01
l\ \
l\
F-02
F-01
F-03
Key:
By OFP: |
By Others: ||
OFP supply only: [

O
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) OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

H-02: Gas installation location

Framing out is on site
by others
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———— 12.5mm plasterboard with vapour control layer

1000 micron polythene flashing; extends 300mm each
side of box

Weep hole cavity vents each side of opening

DPC covering cavity barrier
50x38mm timber cavity barrier to close edge of opening
Mastic seal

Holes in sheathing and plasterboard to be elongated
upwards to accommodate settlement of timber frame
and sealed with flexible mastic

15mm minimum air space between back of box and
breather membrane

o———— Gas feed pipe

Gas inlet pipe
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Bl oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

H-03: Electricity meter box

Framing out is on site
by others

&——— 12.5mm plasterboard with vapour control layer

1000 micron polythene flashing; extends 300mm each
side of box

ammew--

AAEAALAL

Weep hole cavity vents each side of opening

DPC covering cavity barrier

u
L
=Y

50x38mm timber cavity barrier to close edge of opening

]

Mastic seal

Y

15mm minimum air space between back of box and
breather membrane
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OFP Standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

H-04: Boiler flue

Framing out is on site
by others

Coooooooooooooooooooooooo
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E: info@ofptimberframe.com

12.5mm plasterboard with vapour control layer

Weep hole cavity vents each side of opening

DPC covering cavity barrier

50x38mm timber cavity barrier to close edge of opening
Mastic seal

Water drip collar around flue positioned half
way across cavity

Settlement gap to be allowed and mastic bead applied

Non combustible sleve
Mastic seal

Non combustible lining board behind boiler where
appropriate
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B oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16)

H-05: Drilling and notching of joists

Rules are for joist depth up to 250mm, for
deeper joist assume D =250

Maximum hole
diameter- D/4

Holes drilled only in this
shaded area on joist
centerline

ofptimberframe.com | T:01304 613298 | E:info@ofptimberframe.com

Keep holes apart by at
least 3x the hole diameter

Keep holes and notches at
least 100mm apart
horizontally

Notches cut only in this
shaded area

0.07 x span

Maximum notch depth -
D/8
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Ef] oFP standard Details: Housing (v1.16) [ —

H-06: Drilling and notching of studs

150mm min Stud frames should not normally be
notched. When this is unavoidable
then notches should be as small as
possible and positioned towards the
end of a stud.

0.25h max

s
/(

—\

Heavily loaded studs
should be reinforced as

600mm min shown.

BN

h stud height

A\

0.25h max 600mm min

If the notch is in a load
bearing wall or a bank of
cripple studs, this should
be referred to the kit
designer for approval.

"

\—

L 150mm min

Max 0.25 stud width
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